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TENNESSEE STATE 
UNIVERSITY 

 

BROWN-DANIEL  
LIBRARY 

 http://www.tnstate.edu/interior.asp?mid=71 

MONDAY – THURSDAY 7:30 A.M. – 11:45 P.M. 
FRIDAY 7:30 A.M. – 4:30 P.M. 

SATURDAY 10:00 A.M. – 6:00 P.M. 
SUNDAY 2:00 P.M. – 11:45 P.M. 

CIRCULATION & RESERVES 
963‐5064 

 
The Circulation and 
Reserves Desk is located 
on the first floor of the 
Library.  Staff can assist 
you in locating and 
borrowing materials and 
placing holds on items 
currently checked out.  
Loans are for a 3 week 
period and you may 
checkout up to 20 books.   
A valid TSU I.D. Card is 
needed to borrow any 
materials.  Your professor 
may elect to place hard to 
find materials on Docutek  
which can be accessed 
24/7. 

REFERENCE DEPARTMENT 
963‐5201 

 
The Reference Desk is located on the 2nd 
floor of the library.  Reference Librarians 
can assist you locate materials, search 
databases and assist you in researching 
topics 
 
Database tutorials are available via our 
library website.  Reference Librarians also 
provide information literacy instruction to 
classes or by appointment.   
 
Reference staff would be happy to show 
you several features and capabilities in our 
subscription databases, e.g. save search 
histories, search alerts, etc.  You may call 
for an appointment. 

INTERLIBRARY LOAN 
963‐5206 

 
You may request materials 
not found in the Libraries via 
the ILLiad Interlibrary Loan 
system.  An online link to 
this system is found on our 
website.  Each user must 
register to establish a 
username and password to 
use ILLiad.  Photocopies of 
articles can be received 
within 24‐hours.  Books and 
other monographs may take 
up to 1‐2 weeks.  All 
registered users can track all 
of their transactions online. 
 
 

SERVICE TO DISABLED 
USERS 

 
The Circulation and 
Reference Departments  
have computer 
workstations to 
accommodate disabled 
users on the 1st and 2nd 
floors.  Please check at the 
Reference Desk and 
Circulation Desk for more 
information.  

XEROX COPY SERVICES 
 

Self‐service copiers are located on the 1st 
and 2nd floors.  Copiers operate on cards 
and cash.  A card dispensing machine is 
available on the second floor. 

SPECIAL COLLECTIONS 

Special Collections and 
Archives includes African 
American books, digital 
resources, bibliography of 
the Afro-American Culture & 
History Conference, official 
publications,  student 
publications, brochures,  
minutes, photographs, and 
other materials relating to 
the University. Special 
Collections is located on the 
third floor.  Reference 
services are available from 
7:30 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

OTHER IMPORTANT PHONE NUMBERS 
 

Administration                                  963‐5211 
Collection Management                  963‐5230 
Electronic Resources                        963‐5226 
Avon Williams Campus Library       963‐7187 
Media Center                                     963‐5743 

 

http://www.tnstate.edu/interior.asp?mid=71


BROWN-DANIEL LIBRARY WEBSITE 

http://www.tnstate.edu/interior.asp?mid=71 

 

 

 

 



SELECTED RESOURCES & SERVICES 

Off Campus Access 

To access our resources and services from off‐campus, click on Off‐Campus Access under Quick Links on 
the Library’s homepage.  Enter your name and your ten (10) digit I.D. Number. 

Electronic Journals 

The Library website allows users to access many electronic journals via our Serials Solutions Database 
and database subscriptions.   Click on Electronic Resources, then on Journals to locate the ejournal. 

Electronic Books 

The Library provides access to a number of electronic books.  The resources can be accessed by clicking 
on Electronic Books.  Choose the ebook collection from the list and perform an author, title, keyword or 
advanced search.  Our electronic books include Books 24X7, ebrary, NetLibrary, PsycBOOKS, Safari and 
many more. 

Electronic Reserves 

The Library provides a system called Docutek Electronic Reserves for faculty place documents 
electronically.  Faculty may place materials from book chapters, journals, computer files, PPT and 
websites to their course reserves site.  Traditional hard copy reserves remain available and are 
maintained on our integrated library system – Innovative. 

Databases 

The Library subscribes to over 170 databases many of which provide full‐text articles.  Databases can be 
conveniently located via Databases by Subject or Databases by Title.   

Metafind and Webbridge 

MetaFind allow users to search more than one resource at a time and is linked to our Library website.  
WebBridge, an OpenURL, is incorporated into our online catalog and databases to assist users find 
additional sources as well as full‐text articles. 

eResearch@Tennessee State University  

E‐Research@Tennessee State University is an institutional repository of research and scholarly output of 
researchers at the University administered by the Library. In addition to published research in peer 
reviewed journals, the repository archives and makes available online theses, dissertations, unpublished 
papers and student projects approved by the University departmental editorial committees 

http://sultan.tnstate.edu/screens/WAM.html
http://www.tnstate.edu/interior.asp?mid=777&ptid=1
http://fj8cm8pf4g.search.serialssolutions.com/
http://www.tnstate.edu/library/milcat/ebooks.htm
http://docutek.tnstate.edu/
http://www.tnstate.edu/library/milcat/mildata.htm
http://www.tnstate.edu/library/milcat/databases.htm
http://metafind.iii.com/muse/servlet/MusePeer?action=logon&userID=tensu&userPwd=tensu
http://e-research.tnstate.edu/


ELECTRONIC  RESERVES 
 

The Library use Docutek Electronic Reserves (ERes) for faculty wanting to place class materials 
online.  Access is 24/7 and faculty who wish to manage their own course site may do so.  If 
training is desired, please contact Mrs. Annette Pilcher at apilcher@tnstate.edu or 963-5242.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:apilcher@tnstate.edu


INTERLIBRARY  LOAN 
 

The Interlibrary Loan Department of the TSU Library supports the research needs of the faculty, 
staff, and students of the Tennessee State University Community by borrowing books and 
obtaining articles from other libraries, both academic and public, and from commercial document 
delivery services.  Should you have a question concerning your request, please contact our 
Interlibrary Loan Librarian, Mrs. Barbara VanHooser (Main Campus), at 963-5206 or via 
electronic mail at bvanhooser@tnstate.edu.  Mr. Mitchell Chamberlain (AWC) at 963-7188, or 
via email mchamberlain@tnstate.edu.  On Wednesday and Thursday nights and on weekends, 
you may contact Mrs. Nancy Henthorne, Reference Librarian at 963-5201 or via electronic mail 
at nhenthorne@tnstate.edu.  Should you need to inquire about delivery at any other time, you 
may contact the Reference staff on the second floor and they will be happy to assist you. 

 

 

mailto:bvanhooser@tnstate.edu
mailto:mchamberlain@tnstate.edu
mailto:nhenthorne@tnstate.edu


 

Staff 

Administration 
 

 Dr. Yildiz B. Binkley, Dean of Libraries & Media Centers   963-5212 

 Dr. Murle Kenerson, Assistant  Dir of Administrative & User Services  963-5203 

 Glenda Alvin, Assistant Director of Administrative Collection Management  963-5230 

 Estella R. Whitaker, Assistant to /Webmaster   963-5213 

 Colette Bradley, Computer Specialist   963-5489 

Acquisitions /Serials   

 Glenda Alvin, Head  963-5230 

 Vanessa (Vandy) Owen, Technical  Services Software Librarian   963-5226 

 Linda Bell, Senior Library Assistant   963-5230 

 Paulette Calhoun, Account Clerk  3   963-5227 

 Ernest Miah, Library Assistant 3   963-5229 

 Shirley Wallace, Library Assistant 2   963-5232 

Avon Williams Campus Library   

 Dr. Helen Chen, Coordinator   963-7185 

 Mitchell Chamberlain, Circulation Librarian   963-7188 

 Christian Langer, Reference Librarian  963-7187 

 Joyce Radcliff, Serials Librarian   963-7383 

 Jianhua Fan, Library Assistant II   963-7191 

 Elaine Brown, Clerk Typist   963-7195 

 Ruifang Wang, Library Clerk   963-7186 

Cataloging    

 Barbara Taylor, Head   963-5236 

 Xuemei (Sherry) Ge, Metadata Librarian  963-5237 

 Julie Brown, Cataloging Technical Services Manager  963-5235 

 Mattie Leatrice Emanuel, Library Assistant  2   963-5239 

mailto:ybinkley@tnstate.edu
mailto:mkenerson@tnstate.edu
mailto:galvin@tnstate.edu
mailto:ewhitaker@tnstate.edu
mailto:cbradley@tnstate.edu
mailto:galvin@tnstate.edu
mailto:vowen@tnstate.edu
mailto:belllf@tnstate.edu
mailto:pcalhoun@tnstate.edu
mailto:emiah@tnstate.edu
mailto:swallace1@tnstate.edu
mailto:hchen@tnstate.edu
mailto:mchamberlain@tnstate.edu
mailto:clanger@tnstate.edu
mailto:jradcliff@tnstate.edu
mailto:jfan@tnstate.edu
mailto:ebrown@tnstate.edu
mailto:rwang@tnstate.edu
mailto:btaylor@tnstate.edu
mailto:xge@tnstate.edu
mailto:jbrown103@tnstate.edu
mailto:memanuel@tnstate.edu


 Lisa Parrish, Library Assistant 2  963-5238 

Circulation    

 Annette Pilcher, Head   963-5342 

 James Paxman, Circulation Librarian   963-5243 

 Kirk Kirkwood, Library Assistant 3   963-5064 

 Michelle Vaughn, Library Assistant 3   963-1352 

 Mary Swanson, Library Assistant 2  963-1352 

 Phillips, Frances, Library Assistant 1  963-5064 

Maintenance   

 Earl Driver (Lead Worker)  963-5064 

 Gloria Turner  963-5064 

 Media Centers   

  

Dr. Karen Gupton, Coordinator 
 963-5743 

 KeAnthony Brooks, Media Specialist  963-5744 

 Anderson Cook, Media Specialist  963-7199 

 Don McElhiney, Media Specialist   963-7198 

 John Anderson, Media Specialist  963-7323  

Reference    

 Fletcher Moon, Head   963-5205 

 Anita Etheridge, Government  Doc Librarian   963-5207 

 Barbara VanHooser, Interlibrary Loan Librarian   963-5206 

 Lynetta Alexander, General Reference  Librarian   963-1529 

 Nancy Henthorne, General  Reference  Librarian   963-1528 

 Neal Mumphrey, Library Assistant 3  963-5201 

Special Collections 
 

 Sharon Hull Smith, Head   963-5219 

 Loretta Divens, Library Assistant 3  
 

mailto:lparrish@tnstate.edu
mailto:Pilchera@tnstate.edu
mailto:paxmanj@tnstate.edu
mailto:kirkwoodk@tnstate.edu
mailto:mpriddy@tnstate.edu
mailto:mswanson@tnstate.edu
mailto:Fphillips@tnstate.edu
mailto:kgupton@tnstate.edu.
mailto:kbrooks10@tnstate.edu
mailto:acook9@tnstate.edu
mailto:dmcelhiney@tnstate.edu
mailto:Janderson26@tnstate.edu
mailto:fmoon@tnstate.edu
mailto:aetheridge@tnstate.edu
mailto:bvanhooser@tnstate.edu
mailto:lalexander@tnstate.edu
mailto:nhenthorne@tnstate.edu
mailto:nmumphrey@tnstate.edu
mailto:shull@tnstate.edu
mailto:ldivens@tnstate.edu


 


